
Special Session 

January 5th, 1931 • . 

Bonds of D. C. Kinnaman and Glenn c. Penland~ Commissioners, having been 
duly approved, the Board met in Special Session electing Frank Schilt as Chairman of 
the Board. r 

By motion duly made, seconded and carried the following bonds were approved: 

Berths c. Welsh, 

Geo. R. Parsons, 

Laura c. Heath, 

Laura c. Heath, 

Sam Kelly,· 

Stella Jungquist, 

John JJacPherson, 

M. E. Pickett, 
' Helen A. Irving, 

S. s •. Sharp, 

J.P. Hansen, 

Evan Jones·, 

M. B. McKiilip, 

W. H. Jordan, 

County Clerk, 

County Attorney, 

County Treasurer, 

" n 

County Assessor, 

Clerk of Court 

Sheriff 

Coroner, 

Supt. of Schools, 

Surveyor 

Constable, Rawlins 

Constable, Hanna 

Justice Peace, Saratoga 

Justice Peace, Rawlins 

$4000.000 

2000.00 

25000.00 

25000.00 

5000.00 

10000.00 

4000.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

1000.00 

1500.00 

1500.00 

1500.00 

1500.00 

· The Board thereupon recessed to 1meet on Tuesday, January 6th. 

Resumed its session this 6th dayi of January; A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock A. M. · 

with all members present and Frank Schilt in the chair. 

By motion duly made, seconded and carried the following appointments 

were approved: 

Paul H. Leimbach, Deputy County Clerk 

Leer. Methudy, Deputy County Assessor 

E. R. Watson, Undersheriff, $1700.00 per year 
Chas. Mc.Phail, Deputy Sheriff, Saratoga, $25.00 per month 
Russell Baldwin, n n Encampment, $25.00 per month 
H. P. Hansen, " n Elk .Mountain, $25.00 per month 
James Cordiner, " n .McFadden, $25.00 per month 
Evan Jones, " n Hanna, $50.00 per month 
Ivan Daugherty, n n Savery $25.00 per month 
Thos. Kendall, " " Baggs, $25.00 per month 
Melva Loomis, Clerk, Co. Supt. Office 

VI• L. Wallace, Assistant County Treasurer 

o. J. Nelson, Deputy County Treasurer 

Proceeding to the payment of bills, Certificates of Indebtedness we~e ordered 

issued as follows: 

Geo. c. Austin, Sheriff, mileage $47.80 
Frank L. Lemoini, Undersheriff, mileage 29.66 
o. w. Plage, Deputy Sheriff, mileage 34.20 
J. E. Buchanan, County Clerk, 38.46 
Geo. R. Parsons, Justice .Peace & office, Dec. 82.50 
Geo. R • .Parsons, do. 4 days Jan. 10.68 

Art Fenton R & B 22.00 
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L. E. Armstrong, 

Baggs Motor & Supply 

J. c. Beedle, 

B. H. Berger, 

F. D. Bridges, 

: Wallace Burnett 

Cooper Garage, 

Dixon Garage 

Co., 

Elk Mountain Trad. Co., 

Ferguson Mere. Co., 

Fidelity & Deposit Co., 

F. E. Froling, 

Harris Mercantile Co., 

Laura c. Heath, 

Independent Gas & 011 Co., 

C. F. Jeb~ne, 

Mills Co. 

Mtn. Sts. T & T Co., 

Postal Te~. Co., 

C. D. \Hlliamson 

WOO d Me_ r C • C O • , 

Albany County, 

S.S. Sharp, 

Fred C. Lebhart, 

T. B. McDonough, 

Bond :Premiums 

R & B 

drayaga 

Bond.Premium 

R & B 

R & B material 

Suppl,ies R & B 

" " 
" " " 
" :p & :p 

Surety Bond :Premiums 

Supplies, P & P 

" " 
Bond Premiums 

R & B supplies 

" " " 

" 

Office supplies 

Telophone service 

Telegrams 

Bond Premiums 

Supplies :P & P 

Commitment of C. B. Wiseman 
to Wyoming State Hospital, 

Deputy Sherif & mileage 

Court expense 

Expense, Commissioners' Assn. 

• 237.50 

113.ZO 

2.00 

15.00 

158.71 

168.00 

10.60 

24.10 

lfi. 60. 

76.40. 

28.50 

.90 

29.40 

277.40 

50 .87. 

7.51 

13.68 

141.50 

1.92 

28.50 

5.61 

29.66 

43.23 

6.00 

15.00 

The following bonds were approved on motion duly made seconded and carried: 

Paul H. Leimbach, 

Lee I • .Methudy 

Deputy County Clerk, 

Deputy County Assessor 

$ 4000.00 

2000.00 

On motion duly made seconded and carried the Rawlins Republican was named 

the official newspaper for Carbon Coun~y. 

Dr. Raymond Barber was duly appointed County Physician for the ensuing term. 

The Board thereupon recessed to meet in joint session with the Board of County 

Commissioners of Natrona County at Casper on Wednesday, January 7th. 

Resumed its session this 8th day of January, A. D., 1931 at 10 ib'c.lock A • .M. 

Upon motion made seconded and carrie~ the following bond ~as approved: 

E. R. Watson, Undersheriff, $2000.00 

By motion seconded and carried the following appropriations were made for 

the year 1931: 

General Fund 

Road and Bridge Fund 

District Couxt Fund 

?oor and Pauper Fund, 

$65,000.00 

60,000.00 

3,000.00 

Special Levy 

By motio~ the Clerk was instructed to call for bids to cover roofs of two 

buildings at old hospital grounds in the City of Rawl ins. 



Bids for operating County Poor Farm at Dixon having been submitte~ in accordance 

with advertisement were considered at this time and upon motion duly made seconded and 

carried, contract was .awarded to Nettie Terrill efective February 1, 1931. 

There being nothtng further before the Board at this time, it was regularly 

adjourned until the next regular session. 

CHAIRUAN. 

COUNTY CLERX. 

j 
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