

Special Session

January 5th, 1931.

Bonds of D. C. Kinnaman and Glenn C. Penland, Commissioners, having been duly approved, the Board met in Special Session electing Frank Schilt as Chairman of the Board.

By motion duly made, seconded and carried the following bonds were approved:

Bertha C. Welsh,	County Clerk,	\$4000.00
Geo. R. Parsons,	County Attorney,	2000.00
Laura C. Heath,	County Treasurer,	25000.00
Laura C. Heath,	" "	25000.00
Sam Kelly,	County Assessor,	5000.00
Stella Jungquist,	Clerk of Court	10000.00
John MacPherson,	Sheriff	4000.00
M. E. Pickett,	Coroner,	1000.00
Helen A. Irving,	Supt. of Schools,	1000.00
S. S. Sharp,	Surveyor	1000.00
J. P. Hansen,	Constable, Rawlins	1500.00
Evan Jones,	Constable, Hanna	1500.00
M. B. McKillip,	Justice Peace, Saratoga	1500.00
W. H. Jordan,	Justice Peace, Rawlins	1500.00

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on Tuesday, January 6th.

Resumed its session this 6th day of January, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock A. M. with all members present and Frank Schilt in the chair.

By motion duly made, seconded and carried the following appointments were approved:

Paul H. Leimbach,	Deputy County Clerk	
Lee I. Methudy,	Deputy County Assessor	
E. R. Watson,	Undersheriff,	\$1700.00 per year
Chas. McPhail,	Deputy Sheriff, Saratoga,	\$25.00 per month
Russell Baldwin,	" " Encampment,	\$25.00 per month
H. P. Hansen,	" " Elk Mountain,	\$25.00 per month
James Cordiner,	" " McFadden,	\$25.00 per month
Evan Jones,	" " Hanna,	\$50.00 per month
Ivan Daugherty,	" " Savery	\$25.00 per month
Thos. Kendall,	" " Baggs,	\$25.00 per month
Melva Loomis,	Clerk, Co. Supt. Office	
W. L. Wallace,	Assistant County Treasurer	
O. J. Nelson,	Deputy County Treasurer	

Proceeding to the payment of bills, Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered issued as follows:

Geo. C. Austin,	Sheriff, mileage	\$47.80
Frank L. Lemoint,	Undersheriff, mileage	29.66
O. W. Plage,	Deputy Sheriff, mileage	34.20
J. E. Buchanan,	County Clerk,	38.46
Geo. R. Parsons,	Justice Peace & office, Dec.	82.50
Geo. R. Parsons,	do. 4 days Jan.	10.68
Art Fenton	R & B	22.00

L. E. Armstrong,	Bond Premiums	237.50
Baggs Motor & Supply Co.,	R & B	113.30
J. C. Beedie,	drayage	2.00
B. H. Berger,	Bond Premium	15.00
F. D. Bridges,	R & B	158.71
Wallace Burnett	R & B material	168.00
Cooper Garage,	Supplies R & B	10.50
Dixon Garage	" " "	24.10
Elk Mountain Trad. Co.,	" " "	15.60
Ferguson Merc. Co.,	" P & P	76.40
Fidelity & Deposit Co.,	Surety Bond Premiums	28.50
F. E. Froling,	Supplies, P & P	.90
Harris Mercantile Co.,	" " "	29.40
Laura C. Heath,	Bond Premiums	277.40
Independent Gas & Oil Co.,	R & B supplies	50.87
C. F. Jebens,	" " "	7.51
Mills Co.	Office supplies	13.68
Mtn. Sts. T & T Co.,	Telephone service	141.50
Postal Tel. Co.,	Telegrams	1.92
C. D. Williamson	Bond Premiums	28.50
Wood Merc. Co.,	Supplies P & P	5.61
Albany County,	Commitment of C. B. Wiseman to Wyoming State Hospital,	29.65
S. S. Sharp,	Deputy Sheriff & mileage	43.23
Fred C. Lebhart,	Court expense	5.00
T. B. McDonough,	Expense, Commissioners' Assn.	15.00

The following bonds were approved on motion duly made seconded and carried:

Paul H. Leimbach,	Deputy County Clerk,	\$ 4000.00
Lee I. Methudy	Deputy County Assessor	2000.00

On motion duly made seconded and carried the Rawlins Republican was named the official newspaper for Carbon County.

Dr. Raymond Barber was duly appointed County Physician for the ensuing term.

The Board thereupon recessed to meet in joint session with the Board of County Commissioners of Natrona County at Casper on Wednesday, January 7th.

Resumed its session this 8th day of January, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock A. M.

Upon motion made seconded and carried the following bond was approved:

E. R. Watson,	Undersheriff,	\$2000.00
---------------	---------------	-----------

By motion seconded and carried the following appropriations were made for the year 1931:

General Fund	\$65,000.00
Road and Bridge Fund	50,000.00
District Court Fund	3,000.00
Poor and Pauper Fund,	Special Levy

By motion the Clerk was instructed to call for bids to cover roofs of two buildings at old hospital grounds in the City of Rawlins.

Bids for operating County Poor Farm at Dixon having been submitted in accordance with advertisement were considered at this time and upon motion duly made seconded and carried, contract was awarded to Nettie Terrill effective February 1, 1931.

There being nothing further before the Board at this time, it was regularly adjourned until the next regular session.

Betha C. Welsh

COUNTY CLERK.

Frank Schiltz

CHAIRMAN.